| - | -:4 | _ |
|---|-----|----|
| | ш | ıe |

Arts Hall of Fame



Policy Type

Council

Policy Purpose

The purpose of this policy is to:

- (1) Recognise and promote the outstanding contributions and achievements of artists and arts workers who currently or previously resided in the City of Cockburn.
- (2) Outline the selection criteria to be considered eligible for recognition.

Policy Statement

- (1) The promotion of outstanding achievements of artists and arts workers is important to:
 - 1. Recognise the achievements made by individuals from the Cockburn community.
 - 2. Motivate aspiring individuals within the Cockburn community.
- (2) The City will call for nominations for the City of Cockburn Arts Hall of Fame every three years, commencing in 2025.
- (3) For consideration to be inducted into the City of Cockburn Arts Hall of Fame, individuals:
 - 1. Must have been a resident for five years or more of the City of Cockburn and/or able to demonstrate a strong connection to the City of Cockburn through residency, significant performances, or meaningful collaborations.
 - 2. Can be deceased or living.
- (4) Nominees will be assessed under the following selection criteria:
 - 1. Demonstrate outstanding artistic achievement and contribution to the arts at a local, national, or international level.
 - 2. Demonstrated cultural impact within Western Australia, Australia or internationally.
 - 3. Recognised accomplishments, awards or critical acclaim that reflect and demonstrate a commitment to excellence and professionalism in the arts.
- (5) Nominees who satisfy the selection criteria will be recommended to Council for approval for induction to the City of Cockburn Arts Hall of Fame.





(6) Definitions:

Artist: An Individual who is involved in the arts across any art form.

Arts worker or administrator: An Individual who has had a significant involvement in the arts across any artform in a paid or unpaid capacity which includes development, creation, curation, education, advocacy, communication, management, mentoring, governing and/or working within the media.

| Strategic Link: | Strategic Community Plan - Community, Lifestyle and Security | |
|---|--|--|
| Category | Events, Arts, Culture and Heritage | |
| Lead Business Unit: | Library and Cultural Services | |
| Public Consultation: (Yes or No) | No | |
| Adoption Date: (Governance Purpose Only) | 9 July 2024 | |
| Next Review Due: (Governance Purpose Only) | July 2025 | |
| ECM Doc Set ID: (Governance Purpose Only) | | |